
STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, 

PETITIONER, 

v. 

MANUEL P. ALONSO, M.D., 

RESPONDENT. 

CASE NO. 2015-24671 

  

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT 

Petitioner Department of Health files this Administrative Complaint 

before the Board of Medicine against Respondent Manuel P. Alonso, M.D., 

and in support thereof alleges: 

1. Petitioner is the state agency charged with regulating the 

practice of medicine pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter 

456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes. 

2. At all times material to this Administrative Complaint, 

Respondent was a licensed physician within the State of Florida, having been 

issued license number ME 43298. 

3. Respondent's address of record is P.O. Box 607, Eustis, Florida 

32727. 
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4. At all times material to this Administrative Complaint, 

Respondent practiced as an Anesthesiologist at Premier Surgical Center, 

located in Tavares, Florida. 

5. On or about August 7, 2015, A.D., a fifty-one (51) year-old male, 

presented to Premier Surgical Center for an outpatient 

Esophagogastroduedenoscopy (EGD) and colonoscopy. 

6. A.D. had a history of bipolar disease, schizophrenia, obstructive 

sleep apnea on continuous positive airway pressure (CPAP), smoking, and 

morbid obesity. 

7. Respondent was the Anesthesiologist assigned to care for A.D. 

8. A.D. underwent the EGD and colonoscopy via monitored 

anesthesia care with intravenous (IV) Propofoll. 

9. During A.D.'s colonoscopy, A.D. became bradycardic2, was mask 

ventilated, turned supine, and was given Atropine3, Ephedrine, and 

Epinephrine5. 

1  Propofol slows the activity of the brain and nervous system. It is used to help one relax before and during 
general anesthesia for surgery or other medical procedures. 

2  Bradycardia is a slower than normal heart rate. 
3  Atropine is used to help reduce saliva, mucus, or other secretions in the airway during surgery. 

4  Ephedrine is used for temporary relieve of shortness of breath and chest tightness. It works by reducing swelling 

and constricting blood vessels in the nasal passages and widening the lung airways. 
5  Epinephrine is a chemical that narrows blood vessels and opens airways in the lungs. 
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10. Specifically, A.D. received two doses of .2 mg of Epinephrine ten 

minutes apart. 

11. The doses of Epinephrine are not standard Advanced 

Cardiovascular Life Support (ACLS) resuscitation doses for a cardiac arrest. 

12. A.D. also received a .2 mg dose of Atropine followed by a .4 mg 

dose. 

13. The doses of Atropine were inadequate for A.D.'s size and 

considering that A.D. was experiencing a bradycardic event. 

14. A.D. subsequently received cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR) 

and was transferred to Florida Waterman Hospital for emergent care. 

15. Shortly after arrival to the hospital, A.D. passed away. 

16. Prior to the performing the procedures, Respondent failed to 

document a complete preoperative history and physical examination for A.D. 

17. During the intraoperative course, Respondent failed to utilize 

and/or failed to document utilizing end-tidal CO26  (ETCO2) monitoring 

usage. 

6  End-tidal CO2 (ETCO2) is the partial pressure or maximal concentration of carbon dioxide (CO2) at the end of an 
exhaled breath, which is expressed as a percentage of CO2 or mmHg. 
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18. At all times relevant to this case, the prevailing professional 

standard of care required that, when dealing with patients such as A.D., a 

physician should: 

a. Conduct and document conducting a preoperative 

evaluation to include a medical history and physical 

examination which includes an airway assessment; 

b. Use and document using the ETCO2 monitor; and/or 

c. Engage in the early use of Epinephrine in a cardiac arrest 

per ACLS protocols. 

COUNT ONE  

19. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one through 

eighteen (18) as if fully set forth herein. 

20. Section 458.331(1)(t)1., Florida Statutes (2015), subjects a 

licensee to discipline for committing medical malpractice as defined in 

Section 456.50(1)(g), Florida Statutes. Section 456.50(1)(g), Florida 

Statutes (2015), states that medical malpractice means the failure to practice 

medicine in accordance with the level of care, skill, and treatment recognized 

in general law related to health care licensure. Section 766.102, Florida 

Statutes (2015), provides that the prevailing standard of care for a given 
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healthcare provider shall be that level of care, skill, and treatment which, in 

light of all relevant surrounding circumstances, is recognized as acceptable 

and appropriate by reasonably prudent similar health care providers. 

21. At times relevant to this case, Respondent failed to meet the 

prevailing professional standard of care in his treatment of A.D. in one or 

more of the following ways: 

a. By failing perform a thorough preoperative evaluation to 

include medical history, surgical history, medications used, 

social history, lab tests, and/or vital signs; 

b. By failing to utilize end-tidal CO2 monitoring; and/or 

c. By failing to use ACLS resuscitation guidelines during the 

cardiac arrest. 

22. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 

458.331(1)(t)1., Florida Statutes (2015), by committing medical malpractice 

as defined in Section 456.50(1)(g), Florida Statutes. 	 • 

COUNT TWO  

23. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one through 

eighteen (18) as if fully set forth herein. 
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24. Section 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes (2015), subjects a 

licensee to discipline for failing to keep legible, as defined by department 

rule in consultation with the board, medical records that identify the licensed 

physician or the physician extender and supervising physician by name and 

professional title who is or are responsible for rendering, ordering, 

supervising, or billing for each diagnostic or treatment procedure and that 

justify the course of treatment of the patient, including, but not limited to, 

patient histories; examination results; test results; records of drugs 

prescribed, dispensed, or administered; and reports of consultations and 

hospitalizations. 

25. Section 458.331(1)(nn), Florida Statutes (2015), subjects a 

licensee to discipline for violating any provision of this chapter or chapter 

456, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto. 

26. Rule 6488-9.003, Florida Administrative Code, is an 

administrative rule adopted pursuant to Chapter 458, Florida. Statutes, which 

outlines the standards of the adequacy of medical records. 

27. Rule 64B8-9.003(1), Florida Administrative Code, provides that 

medical records are maintained for the following purposes: 
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a. To serve as a basis for planning patient care and for 

continuity in the evaluation of the patient's condition and 

treatment. 

b. To furnish documentary evidence of the course of the 

patient's medical evaluation, treatment, and change in 

condition. 

c. To document communication between the practitioner 

responsible for the patient and any other health care 

professional who contributes to the patient's care. 

d. To assist in protecting the legal interest of the patient, the 

hospital, and the practitioner responsible for the patient. 

28. Rule 64B8-9.003(3), Florida Administrative Code, provides that 

medical records shall contain sufficient, information to identify the patient, 

support the diagnosis, justify the treatment and document the course and 

results of treatment accurately, by including, at a minimum, patient histories; 

examination results; test results; records of drugs prescribed, dispensed, or 

administered; reports of consultations and hospitalizations; and copies of 

records or reports or other documentation obtained from other health care 
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practitioners at the request of the physician and relied upon by the physician 

in determining the appropriate treatment of the patient. 

29. In the alternative to the allegations set forth in paragraph 

twenty-two (22) above, Respondent failed to create, keep, and/or maintain 

medical records that justify the course of treatment of A.D. in one or more 

of the following ways: 

a. By failing to document a thorough preoperative evaluation 

to include medical history, surgical history, medications 

used, social history, lab tests, and/or vital signs; 

b. By failing .to document utilizing end-tidal CO2 monitoring; 

and/or 

c. By failing to document using ACLS resuscitation guidelines 

for the cardiac arrest. 

30. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 

458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes (2015) and/or Section 458.331(1)(nn), 

Florida Statutes (2015), through a violation of Rule 64B8-9.003, Florida 

Administrative Code. 
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WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of 

Medicine enter an order imposing one or more of the following penalties: 

permanent revocation or suspension of Respondent's license, restriction of 

practice, imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand, 

placement of the Respondent on probation, corrective action, refund of fees 

billed or collected, remedial education and/or any other relief that the Board 

deems appropriate. 

SIGNED this  17  day of  (rat/  	, 2017. 

Celeste Philip, M.D., M.P.H. 
Surgeon General and Secretary 

FILED 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

DEPUTY 
CLERK Amber Greene CLERK 
DATE 

MAY 1 	2017 

Natalia S. Thomas 
Assistant General Counsel 
DOH Prosecution Services Unit 
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265 
Florida Bar Number 83826 
(P) 850-245-4640, Ext. 8218 
(F) 850-245-4684 
(E) Natalia.Thomas@flhealth.gov  

NST/rr 

PCP Date: May 12, 2017 

PCP Members: 	Dr. Mark Avila, Dr. Enrique Ginzburg, Mr. Donald Mullins 
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be conducted 
in accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, 
to be represented by counsel or other qualified representative, to 
present evidence and argument, to call and cross-examine 
witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena duces tecum issued 
on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested. 

A request or petition for an administrative hearing must be in 
writing and must be received by the Department within 21 days 
from the day Respondent received the Administrative Complaint, 
pursuant to Rule 28-106.111(2), Florida Administrative Code. If 
Respondent fails to request a hearing within 21 days of receipt of 
this Administrative Complaint, Respondent waives the right to 
request a hearing on the facts alleged in this Administrative 
Complaint pursuant to Rule 28-106.111(4), Florida Administrative 
Code. Any request for an administrative proceeding to challenge 
or contest the material facts or charges contained in the 
Administrative Complaint must conform to Rule 28-106.2015(5), 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Mediation under Section 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not 
available to resolve this Administrative Complaint. 

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS 

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred 
costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter. 
Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall 
assess costs related to the investigation and prosecution of a 
disciplinary matter, which may include attorney hours and costs, 
on the Respondent in addition to any other discipline imposed. 
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